

SC No. 105/2025
FIR No. 605/2021
PS BADARPUR
U/S. 308/506/34 IPC
STATE Vs. MAHABIR & ORS.

07.04.2025

Present: Sh. Prayag Dutt Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
All five accused Mahabir, Munna, Aakash, Ajeet
Kumar and Vikram Sahni on bail.
Sh. V. P. Kaushik, Ld. Counsel for accused Vikram,
Mahabir and Aakash (Fresh Vakalatnama filed
today).
Sh. Sahil Arya, Proxy Counsel for Ld. Counsel Sh.
Manish Nagar, for accused Ajeet and Munna.

Ld. Defence Counsel submits that a **cross case FIR No. 606/2021, PS Badarpur, U/s. 323/341/324/34 IPC** was registered against the complainant, on complaint of accused Mahabir. He submits that the said case is under trial in the Court of Ld. CJM, South-East, Saket Courts, and is fixed for 20/05/2025 for initial appearance of accused persons.

Ld. Defence Counsel submits that he will apply for clubbing of trial of case FIR No. 606/2021 (supra) with present case as they arise out of same incident between the same parties.

On request of Ld. Defence Counsels, put up for arguments on charge on 09/06/2025.

(VISHAL SINGH)
ASJ-05, South-East District
Saket Courts, New Delhi:07.04.2025